



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEPHEN HECK)	
)	No. 79, 2025
Defendant Below-)	
Appellant,)	ON APPEAL FROM
)	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
v.)	STATE OF DELAWARE
)	I.D. No. 2310001233
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff Below-)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

FILING ID 76512957

Molly R. Dugan (#6787)
1201-A King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7900
Attorney for Appellant

Dated: June 23, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii-iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1-2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4-6

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HECK’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS IN RELATION TO THE VERIZON CSLI WARRANT
.....7-11

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HECK’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE SEROLOGY EVIDENCE.....12-15

III. THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY INTENTIONALLY MISREPRESENTING THE EVIDENCE IN SUMMATION.....16-19

CONCLUSION.....20

SUPERIOR COURT SENTENCING ORDER.....Exhibit A

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE & TYPEVOLUME

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Caselaw

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 554 A.2d 304 (Del. 1989).....	7
<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 798 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2002).....	10
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 164 A.2d 442 (Del. 1960).....	16
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018).....	8, 10
<i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 988 A.2d 445 (Del. 2010).....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Hetzel</i> , 822 A.2d 747 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988).....	7
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 404 (Del. 1989).....	8
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 374 So.2d 929 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979).....	13
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980).....	9
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 312 A.3d 615 (Del. 2024).....	8
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).....	17
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	16, 18
<i>Jensen v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 105 (Del. 1984).....	9
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986).....	13

<i>Kirkley v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 372 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994).....	7
<i>Liu v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 1376 (Del. 1993).....	7
<i>McAllister v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 1119 (Del. 2002).....	7
<i>Minner v. American Mortg. & Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000).....	12
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 795 A.2d 653 (Del. 2002).....	16, 19
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 759 P.2d 1260 (Cal. 1988).....	13
<i>Revel v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 23 (Del. 2008).....	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Secrest v. State</i> , 679 A.2d 58 (Del. 1996).....	12
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 397 A.2d 540 (Del. 1979).....	16
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 791 A.2d 649 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Hazelton</i> , 178 A.3d 1145 (Del. 2018).....	7
<i>State v. McMullen</i> , 900 A.2d 103 (Del. Super. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 573 A.2d 716 (Conn. 1990).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Moseley</i> , 445 S.E.2d 906 (N.C. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 18 A.3d 203 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011).....	13
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021).....	8
<i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000).....	16, 19
<i>Van Arsdall v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1987).....	10

Waters v. State, 242 A.3d 778 (Del. 2020).....12

Whittle v. State, 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013).....18

Delaware Rules

D.R.E. 702.....12, 13

Del. Supreme Court Rule 8.....19

Secondary Sources

A.B.A. Standards for CRIM. JUST. § 3-5.8 (1993).....18

A.B.A. Standards for CRIM. JUST. § 5.8 (1971).....17
